Payables and accrued expenses 1,364  -  - 1,364

Borrowings and deposits

Lease liabilities 1.87% 1,430 1,430  -  -

Statutory Deposit Account balances 3,165,384  -  - 3,165,384

Total financial liabilities 3,168,178 1,430  - 3,166,748

(i) Excludes statutory financial assets and liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

132 VLSB+C   Annual Report 2024

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The Board and Commissioner’s sensitivity to market risk
is determined based on the observed range of actual
historical data for the preceding five-year period, with all
variables other than the primary risk variable held

constant. The Board’s fund managers cannot be
expected to predict movements in market rates and
prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative
purposes only.

Sensitivity analysis is presented in the table below for a movement of 25 basis points up and down

Carrying
amount

$'000

Interest rate risk

-25 basis points
 (2023: -25 basis points)

+25 basis points
(2023: +25 basis points)

Net result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Net result

$'000

Equity

$'000

2024

CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,153,947 (5,385) (5,385) 5,385 5,385

Term deposits - operating cash 115,000 (288) (288) 288 288

Investments 979,045 (1,105) (1,105) 1,105 1,105

Total impact (6,778) (6,778) 6,778 6,778

2023

CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,716,167 (6,790) (6,790) 6,790 6,790

Term deposits - operating cash 65,000 (163) (163) 163 163

Investments 881,246  -  -  -  -

Total impact (6,953) (6,953) 6,953 6,953

Residual Trust accounts
The above analysis does not reflect the impact on the
Board’s revenue from interest rate changes on returns
from Residual Trust accounts. Under the provisions of the
Act, the Board receives interest from Approved Deposit
Institutions for funds deposited in non-SDA Residual Trust
accounts held by legal practitioners or approved clerks.

The quantum of interest received on residual trust funds
for the year ended 30 June 2024 was $137.6m (2023:
$96.9m). Based on a rolling average balance in Residual
Trust Funds as at 30 June 2024 of $3.69bn (2023: $4.21bn),
a 25 basis point movement would impact the revenue